

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

QUINTIN PHILIPPE JONES,
Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND
APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF EXECUTION**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

CARA HANNA
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division
Counsel of Record

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1400
cara.hanna@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	I
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. FACTS OF THE CRIME	2
II. THE STATE’S PUNISHMENT EVIDENCE.....	4
III. EXPERT TESTIMONY RELEVANT TO JONES’S DUE PROCESS CLAIM...5	
IV. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. CERTIORARI REVIEW IS FORECLOSED BECAUSE JONES’S CLAIMS ARE PROCEDURALLY DEFAULTED.	11
II. ALTERNATIVELY, CERTIORARI TO CONSIDER THE RETROACTIVITY OF <i>MOORE</i> IS UNNECESSARY BECAUSE THE CCA ALREADY CONSIDERED THE MERITS OF JONES’S <i>ATKINS</i> CLAIM IN CONCLUDING HE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A PRIMA FACIE CLAIM FOR RELIEF.	13
III. JONES FAILS TO MAKE A PRIMA FACIE CLAIM FOR RELIEF.....	16
A. Jones fails to demonstrate a prima facie claim for relief under <i>Atkins</i>	16
B. Jones failed to make a prima facie claim regarding the presentation of false testimony.	20
IV. JONES IS NOT ENTITLED TO A STAY OF EXECUTION.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Amos v. Scott</i> , 61 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Balentine v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 842 (5th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Busby v. Collier</i> , et al, No. 4:21-CV-297 (S.D. Tex.).....	9
<i>Clark v. Johnson</i> , 202 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	13
<i>Curtis Moore v. Texas</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2350 (2002).....	12
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	15
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , No. 19-5807, ---S. Ct.....	14
<i>Ex parte Guevara</i> , No. 63,926-03, 2020 WL 5649445 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 23, 2020)	15
<i>Ex parte Gutierrez</i> , No. 70,152-03, 2019 WL 4318678 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 11, 2019).....	15
<i>Ex parte Milam</i> , no. 79,322-02, 2019 WL 190209 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 14, 2019)	15
<i>Ex parte Soffar</i> , 143 S.W.3d 804 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	23
<i>Faulder v. Johnson</i> , 81 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Finley v. Johnson</i> , 243 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	20
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701, 711–14 (2014).....	18
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255, 265 (1989).....	13
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117, 125-26 (1945).....	12
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573, 584 (2006)	22
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> [, 560 U.S. 631 (2010)]	8
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1981)	13
<i>Kirkpatrick v. Whitley</i> , 992 F.2d 491 (5th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Kutzner v. Johnson</i> , 242 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	12
<i>Liverpool, New York, Philadelphia S.S. Co. v. Commissions of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885).	16
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....	22
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	2
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	2
<i>Moore v. Int'l Paint, L.L.C.</i> , 547 Fed. App'x 513 (5th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	20
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	23

<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	14
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	14
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	12
<i>United Public Workers of America (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947) ...	16
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17, 21 (1960).....	16
Statutes	
Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.071 § 5, at 48	18
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.071 § 5, at 48, 81	17
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. Art. 11.071 § 5, at 79–82	19
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 10	10
